

No. 09-497

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RENT-A-CENTER, WEST, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTONIO JACKSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LEGAL AID SOCIETY-  
EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER, NATIONAL  
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,  
WOMEN'S EMPLOYMENT RIGHTS CLINIC,  
AND THE EMPLOYEE RIGHTS ADVOCACY  
INSTITUTE FOR LAW & POLICY IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

---

JUDY SCOTT  
SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION  
1800 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 730-7000  
scottj@seiu.org  
*Counsel for Service Employees  
International Union*

MICHAEL RUBIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
P. CASEY PITTS  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 421-7151  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

## ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

JANET HEROLD  
Associate General Counsel  
SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION  
2629 Foothill Blvd. #357  
La Crescenta, CA 91214  
Tel: (818) 957-7054  
Fax: (818) 542-6419  
janet@ereiam.net  
*Counsel for Service Employees  
International Union*

SHELLEY A. GREGORY  
LEGAL AID SOCIETY-  
EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER  
600 Harrison St., Suite 120  
San Francisco, CA 94107  
Tel: (415) 864-8848 x268  
sgregory@las-elc.org  
*Counsel for Legal Aid Society-  
Employment Law Center*

REBECCA M. HAMBURG  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION  
44 Montgomery St.  
Suite 2080  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Tel: (415) 296-7629  
rhamburg@nelahq.org

CLIFF PALEFSKY  
MCGUINN HILLSMAN & PALEFSKY  
535 Pacific Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94133  
Tel: (415) 421-9292  
uroy2@aol.com  
*Counsel for National  
Employment Lawyers  
Association*

CATHERINE RUCKELSHAUS  
Legal Co-Director  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW  
PROJECT  
75 Maiden Lane, Suite 601  
New York, NY 10038  
Tel: (212) 285-3025 x306  
cruckelshaus@nelp.org  
*Counsel for National  
Employment Law Project*

HINA B. SHAH  
Associate Professor of Law &  
Clinical Staff Attorney  
WOMEN'S EMPLOYMENT RIGHTS  
CLINIC  
GOLDEN GATE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
536 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2968  
Tel: (415) 442-6649  
www.ggu.edu/law/werc  
*Counsel for Women's  
Employment Rights Clinic*

TERISA E. CHAW  
THE EMPLOYEE RIGHTS ADVOCACY  
INSTITUTE FOR LAW & POLICY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. A Court Cannot Compel Arbitration Without First Determining that a Valid and Enforceable Contractual Agreement to Arbitrate Exists .....	5
II. Under Nevada Law, There Was No Valid Agreement To Permit the Arbitrator To Resolve Jackson’s Threshold Unconscionability Challenge.....	11
A. A District Court May Not Compel Arbitration of Threshold Enforceability Challenges Without First Concluding that the Parties Entered into an Enforceable Agreement To Do So .....	12
B. The Delegation Clause May Be Unconscionable Under Nevada Law .....	17
1. Procedural Unconscionability.....	19
2. Substantive Unconscionability.....	21
C. The Delegation Clause May Be Unenforceable Because It Was Premised on a Mutual Mistake .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>14 Penn Plaza L.L.C. v. Pyett</i>	
129 S.Ct. 1456 (2009).....	15
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i>	
475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	5, 6, 9, 25
<i>Alexander v. Anthony Int’l L.P.</i>	
341 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i>	
513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	6, 16, 18
<i>Auwah v. Coverall North America, Inc.</i>	
554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	17, 27
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc</i>	
129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009).....	24
<i>Carpenters Local 1027 v. Lee Lumber &amp; Building Material Corp.</i>	
2 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i>	
279 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Dale v. Comcast Corp.</i>	
498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i>	
517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dumais v. America Golf Corp.</i>	
299 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i>	
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	23
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i>	
514 U.S. 938 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i>	
500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Products Co.</i> 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	17
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	27
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	6
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	29
<i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	6
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	5, 7
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	14
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> 758 F.2d 341 (8th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>McMullen v. Meijer, Inc.</i> 355 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	18
<i>Philyaw v. Platinum Enterprises, Inc.</i> 54 Va. Cir. 364 (2001) .....	23
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ting v. AT&amp;T</i>	
319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel &amp; Car Corp.</i>	
363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	26
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Nav. Co.</i>	
363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	9
<i>Vedachalam v. Tata America Int’l Corp.</i>	
477 F.Supp.2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	23
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. University</i>	
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	6, 8
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i>	
409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	24
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i>	
525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	9, 16
 STATE CASES	
<i>Anvui, LLC v. G.L. Dragon, LLC</i>	
123 Nev. 212 (2007) .....	14
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i>	
24 Cal.4th 83 (2000).....	18, 20
<i>Basic Refractories, Inc. v. Bright</i>	
286 P.2d 747 (Nev. 1955) .....	14
<i>Brower v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i>	
246 A.D.2d 246 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998) .....	22
<i>Burch v. District Court</i>	
118 Nev. 438 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Clark County Public Employees Association v. Pearson</i> 106 Nev. 587 (1990) .....	14
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Green</i> 120 Nev. 549 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> 36 Cal.4th 148 (2005).....	25
<i>Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> 15 Cal.4th 951 (1997).....	22
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> 42 Cal.4th 443 (2007).....	21
<i>Gillman v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> 73 N.Y.2d 1 (1988).....	22
<i>Gramanz v. Gramanz</i> 113 Nev. 1 (1997) .....	30
<i>Harold Allen’s Mobile Home Factory Outlet v. Butler</i> 825 So.2d 779 (Ala. 2006) .....	23
<i>Maxwell v. Fidelity Financial Services, Inc.</i> 184 Ariz. 82 (1996) .....	8, 22
<i>Miller v. Thompson</i> 40 Nev. 35 (1916) .....	30
<i>Murphy v. Check ’N Go of California, Inc.</i> 156 Cal.App.4th 138 (2007) .....	26, 28
<i>Nyulassy v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> 120 Cal.App.4th 1267 (2004) .....	25
<i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecologists v. Pepper</i> 101 Nev. 105 (1985) .....	14, 15
<i>Ontiveros v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> 164 Cal.App.4th 494 (2008) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> 82 Cal.Rptr.3d 154 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	25
<i>Ringle v. Bruton</i> 120 Nev. 82 (2004) .....	14
<i>Siggelkow v. Phoenix Insurance Co.</i> 109 Nev. 42 (1993) .....	4, 14
<i>State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider</i> 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. 2006).....	24
<i>Tarrant v. Monson</i> 96 Nev. 844 (1980) .....	30
<i>Vasquez-Lopez v. Beneficial Oregon, Inc.</i> 210 Or.App. 553 (2007).....	21

## FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §2 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. §3 .....	8
9 U.S.C. §4 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. §10 .....	30
29 U.S.C. §102 .....	15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> §151 (1981)	30
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> §202 (1981)	14
<i>Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. (1923)</i> .....	15
